
1. Discuss reinstatement of the Spay or Neuter Voucher Program for 2026 ~
C.Catsavis/G.Catsavis placed on future study session agenda at the January 27, 2026 
study session; C.Catsavis/Rego placed on agenda (relocated from February 24, 2026 
study session agenda) at the February 3, 2026 regular meeting ~ (City Administrator)

2. Discuss proposed ordinance establishing accountability, disclosure, and standards for 
third party intermediaries in City transactions ~ C.Catsavis/Martin placed on agenda at 
the January 27, 2026 study session ~ (City Administrator)

3. Review 2025 Carryover and Carryforward requests  (Finance)

4. Annual review of City auto and property insurance (March 2026 - February 2027)
(Finance)

5. Discussion regarding comprehensive plan to address water infrastructure ~ Requested by 
Director C. Catsavis at the September 2, 2025 regular meeting ~ (Engineering)
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AGENDA
Fort Smith Board of Directors 

STUDY SESSION
February 10, 2026 ~ 6:00 p.m. 

Blue Lion
101 North 2nd Street - Back Room

Fort Smith, Arkansas
THIS MEETING IS BEING TELECAST LIVE AT THE FOLLOWING LINK: 

https://fortsmithar.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=1

CALL TO ORDER

ITEMS OF BUSINESS

February 10, 2026 Study Session♦ Future Fort Smith Item   ​● Consent Decree Item
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6. Review CIP for Water Systems Maintenance and Improvements 2026-2035 ~ 
Resolution defeated at the December 2, 2025 regular meeting ~ (Engineering)

7. Review preliminary agenda for the February 17, 2026 regular meeting (City Clerk)

CITIZENS FORUM

ADJOURN

February 10, 2026 Study Session♦ Future Fort Smith Item   ​● Consent Decree Item
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MEMORANDUM

1

TO:
CC:
FROM:
DATE:

Honorable Mayor and Members of the Board of Directors 
Danny Baker, Police Chief
Jeff Dingman, Acting City Administrator
February 5, 2026

SUBJECT: Spay/Neuter Vouchers for 2026

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY
Board members requested a discussion related to possible appropriation of funds to the 2026 operating
budget for the purpose of continuing the animal spay/neuter voucher program for 2026. That discussion
is scheduled for the February 10 study session.

The spay/neuter voucher program was authorized by Ordinance No. 8-24 (attached). Clinics that offer
services can register to participate in the program. The vouchers are available to Fort Smith residents
who self-verify that they meet the income requirements through the city website and can be redeemed at
participating clinics. A city resident can bring their pet to the clinic and redeem their $100 voucher toward
spay/neuter services for their pet. The voucher can also cover the cost of rabies vaccination and
microchipping, as long as total services don't exceed $100 (or the resident pays any amount above
$100).  

The city initially appropriated $150,000 in the 2024 operating budget for this program. Those funds
exhausted quickly, and the city appropriated an additional $75,000 for a total of $225,000 in 2024. The
program continued in 2025 with another $150,000 for a total investment of $375,000 (actual spend was
$378,940) over the two-year span. All funds for the program have been expended. In 2025 the funding
was exhausted by the end of August. Data showing metrics for the program in 2024 & 2025 is attached.

Funds were not included in the operating budget for the voucher program in 2026. This item was
reviewed at the November 17 budget meeting, and funding for the program was ultimately not included in
the 2026 operating budget. Recent feedback from the community has led to the Board requesting a
study session discussion on this item.

Please contact me with questions on this agenda item. 

ATTACHMENTS
1. ORD 824 adopted 1182024.pdf
2. R-8-24.pdf
3. Spay & Neuter Voucher - 2024 - DATA.pdf
4. Spay & Neuter Voucher - 2025 - DATA.pdf

Board of Directors Staff Report February 10, 2026
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Spay & Neuter Voucher 2024

2/5/2026

January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL
Total Income Verification 549 366 320 352 354 233 385 337 530 301 109 3836
Total Vouchers 549 366 320 352 354 233 385 337 530 301 109 3836
Total Intake 99 166 115 86 266 115 259 323 540 414 1487 3870
Total Receipts (some receipts are 
for multiple animals) 60 63 80 164 116 26 61 322 256 138 26 1312
Total Amount Billed $7,898 $7,868 $21,364 $6,600 $25,866 $7,702 $16,858 $51,235 $33,516 $42,909 $7,067 $228,883
Total Animals 76 81 222 67 259 78 169 469 387 439 71 2318
TNR Numbers 15 23 17 4 4 3 10 51 0 127 $6,350

72901 1315 1315
72903 831 831
72904 886 886
72902 4 4
72916 169 169
72908 506 506

OTHER 125 125
TOTAL 3836
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Spay & Neuter Voucher - 2025

January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL
Total Income Verification 451 346 268 403 129 16 39 6 0 0 0 0 1658
Total Receipts (some receipts are 
for multiple animals) 195 285 209 346 206 101 30 29 0 0 0 0 1401
Total Amount Billed $21,447 $31,098 $22,625 $36,413 $20,358 $11,573 $3,083 $3,460 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,057
Total Animals 220 324 235 376 206 118 31 36 1546

72901 528 528
72902 2 2
72903 395 395
72904 438 438
72916 73 73
72908 212 212
72956 6
Other 4 4

TOTAL 1652
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MEMORANDUM

2

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the Board of Directors
FROM: Jeff Dingman, Acting City Administrator
DATE: February 5, 2026
SUBJECT: Proposed ordinance establishing accountability, disclosure, and standards for

third party intermediaries in City transactions

 
 
 

SUMMARY
Director Christina Catsavis proposed an ordinance establishing accountability, disclosure, and
standards for third party intermediaries in City transactions and offered a draft for review. The
draft is attached. The Board placed this item on the February 10 study session for discussion. 

ATTACHMENTS
1. 20260126_Third Party Practices Ordinance draft.docx

Board of Directors Staff Report February 10, 2026
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ORDINANCE NO.    
 

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ACCOUNTABILITY AND DISCLOSURE 

STANDARDS FOR THIRD PARTY INTERMEDIARIES IN CITY 

TRANSACTIONS 
 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Fort Smith routinely engages in the purchase, sale, lease, 

financing, and construction of public assets using taxpayer funds; and 

  

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has a fiduciary duty to ensure that such transactions are 

conducted with transparency, integrity, and full disclosure; and 

  

 WHEREAS, recent transactions have revealed deficiencies in the disclosure, accuracy, and 

accountability of certain third parties who participated in City transactions without a clear 

contractual role; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City desires to establish clear standards governing any third party that acts 

as a broker, intermediary, or advisor in a City transaction in order to protect the public interest. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

THE CITY OF FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS: 

  

 SECTION 1:  Purpose.  In order to protect taxpayers and ensure that City decisions are 

based on accurate and complete information, this Ordinance is enacted to establish disclosure 

requirements, standards of conduct, and remedies applicable to any third party, as defined below, 

who act as a broker, intermediary, or advisor in City transactions. 

 

 SECTION 2:  Definitions.  For purposes of this Ordinance, the following definitions shall 

apply: 

  

 A.  “City Employee” means a person who is directly employed by the City, receives wages 

or salary through the City of Fort Smith payroll system, and is subject to the City’s personnel 

policies and supervision. 

  

 B.  “Third Party Intermediary” means any person or entity that is not a City Employee, as 

defined herein, and that directly or indirectly:   

 

 (1) relative to a City Transaction (“Third Party Intermediary Involved City Transaction”): 

 

 (a) negotiates or facilitates a purchase, sale, lease, financing, or construction contract;  

 (b) presents or transmits pricing, cost estimates, proposals, or vendor information to the 

City;   

 (c) represents itself as acting in the City’s interest; or 

 (d) receives or expects compensation related to a City Transaction from any party; and, 

 

 (2) is not a party to contract or agreement which forms the basis of the City Transaction. 
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For avoidance of doubt, the term “Third Party Intermediary” includes contractors, operators, 

management companies, consultants, advisors, brokers, and agents, regardless of whether such 

party performs services for or manages City facilities. 

 

“Third Party Intermediary” shall not be construed to include the City Attorney or any attorney 

within the office of the City Attorney.   

 

[***COULD THIRD PARTY INTERMEDIARY INCLUDE AN ENGINEER THE CITY HAS 

CONTRACTED WITH UNDER A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT.  DO WE 

WANT THAT?  IS THAT PROBLEMATIC?***] 

  

 C.  “City Transaction” means any agreement or proposed agreement involving the 

expenditure, obligation, or transfer of City funds or assets. 

  

 SECTION 3:  Disclosure Requirements.  A Third Party Intermediary  shall provide a 

written disclosure to the City prior to Board approval of the Third Party Intermediary Involved City 

Transaction, which shall include: 

  

 A. The nature of the Third Party Intermediary’s role, including whether acting as broker, 

agent, advisor, or independent contractor in the Third Party Intermediary Involved City 

Transaction; 

 B. Any financial interest of the Third Party Intermediary in the Third Party Intermediary 

Involved City Transaction; 

 C. Any compensation received or expected by the Third Party Intermediary from any party 

related to the Third Party Intermediary Involved City Transaction; 

 D. Any relationship between the Third Party Intermediary and the vendor, manufacturer, 

contractor, or financier involved in the Third Party Intermediary Involved City Transaction; and, 

 E. Whether any pricing, cost estimates, and timelines presented by the Third Party 

Intermediary are binding or estimated, and the basis for such figures. 

  

Failure to provide complete and accurate disclosure shall constitute a violation of this ordinance. 

  

 SECTION 4:  Certification of Accuracy.  Any pricing, cost estimates, financial projections, 

delivery terms, or material representations submitted to the City by a Third Party Intermediary 

relative to a Third Party Intermediary Involved City Transaction shall be accompanied by a signed 

certification stating that: 

 

 A.  The information is accurate to the best of the Third Party Intermediary’s knowledge; 

 B.  No material facts have been omitted; and, 

 C.  The Third Party Intermediary is not knowingly providing misleading information to the 

City. 

  

 SECTION 5:  Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.  With respect to any Third Party 

Intermediary Involved City Transaction, the Third Party Intermediary shall owe the City a duty of 

good faith, fair dealing, and honest disclosure with respect to all material aspects of the transaction. 

 

  

 SECTION 6:  Remedies and Enforcement.  In the event of a violation of this ordinance, the 

City may, in addition to any other remedies available under state law: 

  15



 A.  Void or rescind the affected contract or transaction; 

 B.  Seek reimbursement or damages for losses incurred relative to the Third Party 

Intermediary Involved City Transaction due to misrepresentation or nondisclosure of the Third 

Party Intermediary; 

 C.  Disqualify the Third Party Intermediary from participating in City transactions for a 

period not to exceed five years; 

 D.  Refer the matter to the City Attorney for civil action or referral to appropriate 

authorities; and, 

 E.  Impose administrative sanctions, if any, permitted by law. 

 

 SECTION 7:  Integration with Procurement.  No Third Party Intermediary Involved City 

Transaction shall be approved unless compliance with this ordinance has been certified by the City 

Attorney and the Director of Procurement or their designees. 

  

 SECTION 8:  Severability.  If any provision of this ordinance is held invalid, such 

invalidity shall not affect the remaining provisions. 

 

 SECTION 9:  Emergency Clause.  In order to ensure there is transparency in the disclosure, 

accuracy, and accountability of Third Party Intermediary Involved City Transactions, the Board of 

Directors determines that there is an immediate need for the effectiveness of the provisions of this 

Ordinance; therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and 

effect as of the date of its passage. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS  DAY OF  , 2026. 

 
 

ATTEST: APPROVED: 
 

 

 

City Clerk Mayor 

 
 

Approved as to form: 

 

________________________________ 

City Attorney 
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MEMORANDUM

3

TO: Jeff Dingman, Interim City Administrator
CC: Maggie Rice, Deputy City Administrator
FROM: Andrew Richards, Chief Financial Officer
DATE: February 25, 2025
SUBJECT: Review 2025 Carryover and Carryforward Requests 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY
In accordance with the City’s Fiscal Policies adopted via Ordinance No. 79-19, all
appropriations lapse at year-end. Any encumbrances at year-end may be reappropriated by
the Board of Directors in the subsequent year. In December 2025, all departments were
required to collect and submit their Carryforward and Carryover requests along with
explanations of the circumstances necessitating the need to roll these requests into the 2026
Budget.

Carryforwards (Encumbrances) are legal obligations that the department entered into in 2025,
but the service/item was not delivered by December 31, 2025. This request is to use 2025
monies to pay those obligations in 2025.

Carryovers are requested when objectives are not finished due to various
reasons/circumstances or if another need can be met with remaining budget
balances. Carryovers are a request to use available budgets from the prior fiscal year that
were not obligated via contract or purchase order.

The total amount of Carryforward requests are $2,992,155 and $1,821,918 for Carryovers as
outlined in Attachments A and B. Both lists were reviewed by the Acting City Administrator and
Chief Financial Officer. The proposed ordinance will amend the 2026 Operating Budget for
these encumbrances and carryovers.

Should you have any questions or require more information, please let me know.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A 2025 CF and CO Request for FY26 Budget.pdf
2. Attachment B 2025 CF and CO Request for FY26_Budget.pdf

Board of Directors Staff Report February 10, 2026
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ATTACHMENT A
2025 Encumbrances requested to be "Carried Forward" into 2026

START YOURS HERE:

PO# Vendor Amount Account Code Explanation Department Fund
25009317 Entegrity Energy Partners 726,028.00              45010101 - 531950 Solar canopy project is incomplete. City Services General Fund
25009222 Kenneth Kaelin 12,556.31                45030101 - 527100 Renovations to City Hall. Facilities Maintenance General Fund

25006459
OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF FORT 
SMITH INC 12,631.20                48020101 - 527100 Installation, work not complete Fire Department General Fund

22000503 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 47,024.24                48020101 - 527351 Radio Communication Equipment Fire Department General Fund
22000503 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 67,268.40                48020101 - 527352 Radio Communication Equipment Fire Department General Fund
25007012 RESCUE SOUTH INC 40,820.10                48020101 - 531600 Zodiac rescue boat Fire Department General Fund

25009768 DEPAUL SERVICES INC 173.12                     56100000 - 521300
DPI Staffing was used by Utilities water line maintenance for temporary workers. (one day 
worked in FY26.) HR

Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

23000001 N HARRIS COMPUTER CORP 25,384.54                44010101 - 521300 CityView Implementation Travel - Ongoing Project Expected Completion FY2026 ITS General Fund

23001812 N HARRIS COMPUTER CORP 75,649.00                44010101 - 521300 City View Licensing and Implementation - Ongoing Project Expected Completion FY2027 ITS General Fund

25009293 COMMERCIAL DOOR & HARDWARE 3,222.59                  44010101 - 527100 Door integration services - Expected completion is Q1 2026 ITS General Fund
25009294 DELL MARKETING LP 73,441.65                44010101 - 527550 Replacement PCs - receive in January ITS General Fund

25009352 HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC 4,380.00                  44010101 - 521300 After-hours installation - Expected completion is Q1 2026 ITS General Fund

25009354 HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC 26,110.28                44010101 - 527500 Two factor authentication - Pending Items ITS General Fund

25009424 HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC 6,504.72                  44010101 - 527500 Massard CreekWwater Treatment Plant migration from Brivo to Verkada; TIPS #220105 ITS General Fund

25009424 HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC 21,900.00                44010101 - 527500 Massard Creek Water Treatment - Expected completion is Q1 2026 ITS General Fund

25009461 HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC 21,900.00                44010101 - 527500 P Street Water Treatment Plant - Expected completion is Q1 2026 ITS General Fund
25009849 Ramaker 4,950.00                  01010170 - 560300 Parrot Island Water Park Non-Departmental General Fund
25009866 CSM Waterworks 320,725.00              01010170 - 560300 Parrot Island Water Park Non-Departmental General Fund
25009865 Whitewater West 387,239.25              01010170 - 560300 Parrot Island Water Park Non-Departmental General Fund
24009929 FORT SMITH REGIONAL AIRPORT 15,000.00                01010170 - 560000 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES Non-Departmental General Fund

25008377
MIDWEST AUTOMATION AND 
CUSTOM FABRICATION INC 2,737.50                  62010101 - 527200 New set of train wheels - in fabrication (will possibly receive invoice by 1/31) Parks & Recreations General Fund

25009206 Auto-Plex 11,381.38                47040101 - 527200 Asset #622 - Repairs in progress Police Department General Fund
25009207 Auto-Plex 7,225.09                  47040101 - 527200 Asset #152 - Repairs in progress Police Department General Fund
25009208 Auto-Plex 2,588.45                  47040101 - 527200 Asset #471 - Repairs in progress Police Department General Fund
25009509 Auto-Plex 3,787.25                  47070101 - 527200 Asset #316 - Repairs in progress Police Department General Fund
25002666 D & D Construction 65,919.00                47020101 - 531700 Gun Range Building Project - Installation in progress Police Department General Fund
23003435 ProPhoenix 48,442.75                47020101 - 531600 ProPhoenix CAD/RMS System - Final Payment 2026 Police Department General Fund
25009031 Stop Stick LTD 493.85                     47040101 - 527500 Items due to arrive after 1/31/2026 Police Department General Fund
25008582 Tri-Tech Forensics 275.94                     47030101 - 527600 Evidence Room Supplies - Backorder Police Department General Fund
25008754 GRAPHIC SERVICE CO 5,409.30                  47010101 - 527900 Graphic Wrap for 16' Trailer Police Department General Fund
25009437 DAVIS PRINTING INC 1,067.63                  47010101 - 527900  Pawfficer Fuzz Kid Books Police Department General Fund
25008325 CDK ENTERPRISES 657.00                     54011101 - 527600 RMA Vision camera Public Works Streets Maintenance Fund

25008733 CORE & MAIN 1,784.85                  56100000 - 527600 3-Inch Sensus OMNI+C2 measuring chamber for Gerber Public Works
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009182 CORE & MAIN 3,258.72                  56100000 - 527600 6-inch Sensus OMNI+C2 measuring chamber with 25' Itron cable Public Works
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25008632 HENARD UTILITY 64,591.31                56100000 - 527500 250 - 5/8" Badger Meters Public Works
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund
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ATTACHMENT A
2025 Encumbrances requested to be "Carried Forward" into 2026

START YOURS HERE:

PO# Vendor Amount Account Code Explanation Department Fund

25008636 HENARD UTILITY 68,329.37                56100000 - 527500 75 - 2" Badger Meters Public Works
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009186 SCHULTE SUPPLY 1,532.95                  56100000 - 527600 3"Neptune Bronze Strainer Public Works
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25008413 SCHULTE SUPPLY 2,190.00                  56100000 - 527500 3-Inch Flanged Mach 10 ultrasonic standalone C/F 12" laylength with 25' Itron connector Public Works
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25008414 UNITED SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE 12,913.50                56100000 - 527500 Itron Mobile Radio Public Works
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

24003401 SCS ENGINEERS 69,500.00                63012104 - 521300 Professional Serviceses Agreement (R-230-23) Facility Master Plan: not completed Solid Waste Solid Waste Fund
25008673 SIERRA CONTAINER GROUP 39,792.20                63022104 - 531400 Recycle Carts for Residential Department Solid Waste Solid Waste Fund

25000650 SCS ENGINEERS 7,700.00                  63052104 - 520300 2025 Phase A, Cell 1-6 Area Quarterly Waste Fill Plans Prof Services (R-47-22): not completed Solid Waste Solid Waste Fund
25000794 SCS ENGINEERS 33,031.32                63052104 - 520300 2025 Professional Air Compliance Services: not completed Solid Waste Solid Waste Fund
25009916 MR AUTO GLASS 301.13                     63042104-527200 Received this invoice for 2025 work in Feb. 2026 Solid Waste Solid Waste Fund

25009150  PARADIGM SOFTWARE LLC 1,000.00                  63012104-543400
Replacement for unattended credit card devises: time for specialist to commission and 
configure devices. Solid Waste Solid Waste Fund

25008691 SCS ENGINEERS 27,550.00                63052104 - 520300 2025 Annual Engineering Inspection Report (AEIR): not completed Solid Waste Solid Waste Fund
25008321 HANK BOUNKHONG 15,466.00                63052104 - 527200 Repairs to Valve & Actuator in the Stormwater Pond: not completed Solid Waste Solid Waste Fund
25008597 CRAM-A LOT 45,336.45                63072104 - 527660 Purchase a 2YD Packer, Twin Cyclinder, 34YD Capacity Compactor Solid Waste Solid Waste Fund
25008276 BURNS & MCDONNELL 66,157.54                41030101 - 521300 Staffing support services. Resolution No-165-25 Streets Engineering General Fund

SWINK ELECTRIC INC (750.00)                    01016550 - 422001 50% Reimbursement - electrical work maintenance sh Transit General Fund
25009522 SWINK ELECTRIC INC 1,500.00                  01016550 - 527100 electrical work maintenance sh Transit General Fund

GILLIG LLC (9,147.38)                 01016550 - 422002 80% Reimbursement - gillig bus parts - ONE SOURCE Transit General Fund
25009526 GILLIG LLC 11,434.22                01016550 - 527200 gillig bus parts - ONE SOURCE Transit General Fund

GILLIG LLC (615,995.00)             01016550 - 422002 80% Reimbursement - R-163-25 35 foot CNG low floor Transit General Fund
25007118 GILLIG LLC 724,700.00              01016550 - 531100 R-163-25 35 foot CNG low floor Transit General Fund

HANOVER DISPLAYS INC. (10,000.00)               01016550 - 422002 80% Reimbursement - controller & wireless download Transit General Fund
25009537 HANOVER DISPLAYS INC. 12,500.00                01016550 - 531300 controller & wireless download Transit General Fund

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC (15,200.00)               01016550 - 422002 80% Reimbursement - radios, data, trunking, progra Transit General Fund
25009692 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 19,000.00                01016550 - 527500 radios, data, trunking, progra Transit General Fund

ARCHITECTURE PLUS, INC. (13,500.00)               01016550 - 422002 90% Reimbursement - Remainder of contract obligati Transit General Fund
25009038 ARCHITECTURE PLUS, INC. 15,000.00                01016550 - 531750 Remainder of contract obligati Transit General Fund

NICOSIA CONSULTING 
INTERNATIONAL (670,951.80)             01016550 - 422002 90% Reimbursement - Board Approved R-162-25 Instal Transit General Fund

25009047
NICOSIA CONSULTING 
INTERNATIONAL 745,502.00              01016550 - 531750 Board Approved R-162-25 Instal Transit General Fund

In process Freese & Nichols 12,558.04                55560400 - 520300

We have a contract dated 5/10/25 with Freese & Nichols for $60,750 - To provide LFS dam 
inspection, monitoring, and reporting services.  We have only paid $48,191.96 so far. 
$12,558.04 would be remaining balance for the contract. Water Resources

Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25008255 Elite Building Solutions 69,488.69                56252101 - 527100 Replacement lab make-up air units - Will not receive/start work until 2026. Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009673 Mic Sales 2,516.31                  56260000 - 527200 Krohne Opticheck Calibration - will not receive equipment back until 2026. Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009351 Ryan Edwards 22,700.00                56260000 - 521300
Tank Cleaning - Crowe Hill, Wild Cat, Woods, & Fianna Hills - Cleaning will not be complete 
until 2026. Water Resources

Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25008567
Midwest Automation & Custom 
Fabrication 4,325.25                  56260000 - 527100 Plum Street Gate Replacement- Work on gate will not be complete until 2026. Water Resources

Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund
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ATTACHMENT A
2025 Encumbrances requested to be "Carried Forward" into 2026

START YOURS HERE:

PO# Vendor Amount Account Code Explanation Department Fund

25009678 Hach Chemicals 3,366.10                  56560000 - 527200 Effluent DO probe - will not receive until 2026. Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009525 Alfa Laval Inc. 2,876.14                  56560000 - 527200 Bearings for Filter Press - will not receive until 2026. Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009115 DBS Manufacturing Inc. 35,413.39                56560000 - 527200 Replacement Gearbox for Massard - will not receive until 2026. Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25005735 Haynes Pump & Process LLC 68,868.93                56560000 - 527200 Stabilized Sludge Pump - will not receive until 2026. Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009815 Mahg Architecture 13,295.80                56560300 - 527100 Massard WWTP Re-Roof Design Phase. Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009675 Ritec Enterprises LLC (Vertex) 4,173.00                  55560400 - 527200 Back up fiber going to intake from the plant - will not receive until 2026 Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009520 Pencco Inc 10,622.24                55560400 - 527650 Fluoride for plants - will not receive until 2026 Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009247 Shannon & Wilson 1,750.00                  55560400- 521300
Calibration data for LFS Dam - embankment/foundation & diversion tunnel piezometers - not 
complete until 2026 Water Resources

Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009407 THATCHER COMPANY 21,576.00                55560400 - 527650 Soda Ash for Lake Fort Smith Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

25009451 THATCHER COMPANY 21,204.00                55560400 - 527650 Soda Ash for Lake Fort Smith Water Resources
Water and Sewer Operating 
Fund

Total 2,992,154.81$        
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ATTACHMENT B
2025 Carry Over Requests 

START YOURS HERE:  
Object Code 

where $ exists 
Object Code where you want 

the $ to go
Amount available in 

Object Code
Amount 

Requested Explanation Department Fund
41050101 - 545000 41050101 - 545000 72,656.84                          51,323.00                Runoff Election and Special Election City Clerk General Fund

55222101 - 527200 41040101 - 531100 15,665.33                          13,575.00                

This request is to carry over budgeted funds associated with the insurance proceeds 
received for Asset 878, which was declared a total loss as the result of a motor vehicle 
accident. The insurance proceeds will be used soley for the replacement of Asset 878. 
Department 5522 has been resolved as part of the City's organizational restructuring. 
Employees formerly assigned to this department who utilized this vehicle have been 
reassigned to Human Resources; however the insurance proceeds remain restricted for the 
replacement of the totaled vehicle. HR General Fund

44010101 - 531750 44010101 - 531750 13,053.43                          13,053.43                Solid Waste Fiber remains an open project. Work will run into FY2026. ITS General Fund

11140101 - 531700 11140101 - 531700 299,578.41                        299,578.41              
We still need to complete the exterior repairs to the building and parking lot. We also still 
need to update the signage. The current still says we are the visitor center.  Miss Laura's General Fund

01010170 - 560300 01010170 - 560300 655,696.16                        655,696.16              Installation of water slides. Non-Departmental General Fund

62050101 - 527100 62050101 - 527100 11,385.91                          6,000.00                   
50/50 cost share with the CBID for installation of a fence at Compass Park Splash Pad along 
Belle Point Place to prevent children from running into the street. Parks and Recreation General Fund

47010101 - 545000 47010101 - 545000 2,052.02                             552.38                      

Community Relations Grant  - We received a $5,000 check back in 2023 from a private 
company to be used solely for the Public Safety Cadet Program. It was determined that the 
funds would be appropriated to 4701 � 545000. A running spreadsheet is kept to track how 
much is spent out of those funds each year and what should amount will be a Carry Over. 
They will actually be completely depleted in 2026. Police Department General Fund

63012104 - 531300 63012104 - 531300 130,000.00                        130,000.00              

Waste Works Software: carried over from 2024 operational budget. Waste Works Software 
is for a new scale house transaction and scale program. Due to the change in Directors it was 
not prioritized to purchase, therefore we have had to "roll-over" until purchase can be 
made; which is anticipated to do the first quarter of 2026. Solid Waste

Solid Waste 
Fund

01016550 - 422002 (1,716,557.14)         80% Reimbursement for - Alternate Access Road and Drainage Improvements Transit General Fund

01016550 - 422002 (92,000.00)               80% Reimbursement for - Fare Collection and Trip Planning System (RFP Process Completed) Transit General Fund

01016550 - 531750 01016550 - 531750 2,145,696.42                     2,145,696.42           Alternate Access Road and Drainage Improvements Transit General Fund
01016550 - 531600 01016550 - 531600 115,000.00                        115,000.00              Fare Collection and Trip Planning System (RFP Process Completed) Transit General Fund

56560300 - 527100
56560300 - 527200 56560300 - 527100 267,120.34                        200,000.00              

Replacement of Massard Roofs (5 buildings total). Insurance proceeds received in 2025 total 
$145,373.44, with an additional $69,013.24 to be provided by insurance contingent upon 
completion of repairs before August 2026. Construction cost estimates provided by the 
architect range from $325,000 to $420,000. Funds transferred would cover the portion of 
costs not covered by insurance proceeds. Water Resources

Water and 
Sewer Operating 
Fund

Total 1,821,917.66$        
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MEMORANDUM

4

TO: Jeff Dingman, Interim City Administrator
CC: Maggie Rice, Deputy City Administrator
FROM: Andrew Richards, Chief Financial Officer
DATE: February 5, 2026
SUBJECT: Annual Review of City Auto & Property Insurance (March 2026 - February 2027)

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY
The City’s auto, equipment, and property insurance policies are up for renewal for the period
of March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027. As a reminder, the City transitioned from a
“traditional” insurance program to the Arkansas Municipal League (AML) program in 2016,
except for one year in the traditional market for property coverage. 

Below is a summary of the City's insurance premiums. 

Premiums Paid 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027* 

Auto/Equipment $419,679 $774,694 $791,077 $820,151
(Anticipated)

Property $1,026,298 $1,151,629 $1,660,466 $1,833,950
Total $1,445,977 $1,926,323 $2,451,546 $2,654,101

*Not including appraisal values

An annual premium is charged to each City department based on the size of their
fleet/equipment and the value of the buildings and their contents.

Attached is the AML Property Renewal invoice in the amount of $1,833,950.32.  The
Auto/Equipment Renewal invoice is not ready at this time.  However, AML has provided an
estimated premium of $820,151.  The final invoice will be available by the February 17, 2026,
Board meeting. 

AML conducted a full appraisal of City property in the fall of 2025, and the appraisal results
were received this week.  A review of the appraisal and its various recommendations will need
to be conducted.  It is estimated, at this time, that the increase in appraised values and the
adjustment of contents valuations (as requested by AML) will result in approximately $75,000
additional premiums.  After complete review by City staff and the City's insurance consultants
(First Western Insurance and Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.), the results of the review will be
brought back to the Board along with any necessary appropriation requests. 

Board of Directors Staff Report February 10, 2026
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Representatives from First Western Insurance and Gallagher have prepared the attached
summary of property & auto/equipment coverage and will be available to present their
recommendations to the Board and answer any questions regarding renewal terms, rates, loss
ratio and appraisal impacts. 

ATTACHMENTS
1. 02-06-2026_Item#2143_Finance_ Insurance Renewal Summary.pdf
2. 02-06-2026_Item#2143_Finance 2026-2027 Property Renewal Invoice.pdf

Board of Directors Staff Report February 10, 2026
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Executive Summary 
City of Ft. Smith  

February 5, 2026 
 

Property and Vehicle Coverage Program Renewals 
 
The City of Ft. Smith participates in the Arkansas Municipal League’s Municipal 
Property Program and Municipal Vehicle Program. Both are considered self-funded 
risk-management trusts that pool losses among participating members. These risks 
are currently reinsured through Alliant Reinsurance. These programs provide 
essential coverages in lieu of traditional insurance to its member participants.  
 
The City of Ft. Smith has experienced losses in the last few years which exceed the 
participating dollars paid into the property program on a two-to-one ratio and the 
vehicle program approximately one- and one-half times to-one. Longterm that is not 
a sustainable exchange. This year the property program has proposed a rate 
increase of approximately 7% year over year for all members. However, due to the 
high experience ratio there is an additional surcharge of approximately 9% added on 
top of the standard participation level.  
 
This year municipal property program has required appraisals of many City of Ft. 
Smith properties which raises the insured value considerably.  This valuation 
increase will be invoiced once the changes are accepted and added into the 
software portal of the municipal property program. Additionally, the property 
program has made several administrative changes and is now requiring certain 
items to be separately valued and declared such as the generators.   We are working 
with the City to evaluate these changes and quantify the increased program costs.  
 
At this time, we have reviewed the baseline program invoices which reflects the rate 
increase and surcharge for the property and vehicles but does not contemplate the 
property valuation increase and additional separate line items. The appraised 
valuations once accepted will significantly increase the program spend and is being 
carefully evaluated to the current budget.     
 
The appraisals were only received a couple of days ago and are still in review.  We 
understand this is currently a moving target. The Municipal League programs offer 
very low per claim deductibles and renew each year but do differ from the private 
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marketplace. If we were placing a comparable program to this size with the current 
loss history and risk profile the insurance premium cost might be a bit lower but the 
deductible costs would be significantly higher. It is our recommendation to work 
through these changes and remain with your current program and continue to find 
ways to improve losses where possible. Our commitment is ongoing throughout the 
year to aid the City of Ft. Smith in evaluating and addressing risk exposures. 

   

Respectfully submitted,   
 

Philip H. Merry, Jr.   Denise M. Engle 
Philip H. Merry, Jr.      Denise M. Engle, MBA, CPCU, AIC 
First Western Insurance    Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. 
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MUNICIPAL PROPERTY PROGRAM

Account 7213 2/2/2026

FORT SMITH
623 Garrison Ave.
Fort Smith, AR  72901

Policy Expires On:  2/27/2027

Previous Balance Due $-589.90
Property Amount 1,681,661.86
Surcharge 152,878.36
Adjustments from Property Changes 1,834,540.22
Current Balance Due $1,833,950.32

Bill Date: 2/2/2026
Invoice Number: 

FORT SMITH
623 Garrison Ave.
Fort Smith, AR  72901

Amount Due: $1,833,950.32

Amount:

Check Number:

Arkansas Municipal League
Municipal Property  Program
P.O. Box 38
North Little Rock, AR  72115
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MEMORANDUM

5

TO: Jeff Dingman, Acting City Administrator
CC: Maggie Rice, Deputy City Administrator
FROM: Todd Mittge, Director of Engineering
DATE: February 5, 2026
SUBJECT: Comprehensive Plan to address Water Infrastructure

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY

Included in your packet for discussion is a copy of a Water System Master Plan prepared in
December 2022 for the Utility Department by Hawkins and Weir Engineers, Inc.  The plan
addressed water supply, infrastructure, water demands, recommended water distribution
system improvements, water treatment plant improvements, and water transmission line
improvements.  Also included is a list of historic tables, contract user information, demand
projects and a water storage summary to list a few.  There is also information on pressure,
existing system fire-flow and proposed improvements. Additional updated information will be
provided at the Study Session for discussion.

Please contact me should you or members of the Board have any questions or desire
additional information.

ATTACHMENTS
1. 2-10-26 Item ID 2149 Attachment Engineering-Utilities.pdf

Board of Directors Staff Report February 10, 2026
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